## REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

## HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

**MEETING DATE:** August 16, 2006

**SUBJECT:** Nuisance Ordinance Amendment

**ATTACHMENTS:** Nuisance Ordinance with changes

#### **SUMMARY OF REQUEST:**

The Henderson County Board of Commissioners recently approved a Public Nuisance Ordinance. This ordinance was approved to be effective in the Henderson County Zoning Jurisdiction which does not allow enforcement in Hendersonville's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ). This amendment will allow Henderson County to enforce the Public Nuisance Ordinance in the ETJ.

### COUNTY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUIRED:

Recommend approval of this amendment.

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE NUISANCE PREVENTION ORDINANCE IN HENDERSON COUNTY

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Henderson County Board of Commissioners as follows:

1. Section 126-2.01 of the Henderson County Code (that provision entitled "Jurisdiction" of the Ordinance to Prevent Certain Nuisances) is amended by striking the same, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

<u>Jurisdiction</u>. This chapter shall apply to all the land in Henderson County lying outside the incorporated boundaries of any municipality.

2.	2. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.		
A	dopted this the	day of	, 2006.
		HENDERSON CO	OUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
		By:WILLIAN	M L. MOYER, Chairman
Attest:			
Secretary			[SEAL]